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The Census Tract file was created using all the Census tracts found in the
Census 1990, Census 2000 and the American Community Survey (ACS) 2008-
2012. The ACS is a nationwide survey that produces characteristics of the
population and housing, similar to the long-form questionnaire used in Census
2000. The ACS was used in place of the 2010 Census files because detailed
demographic, social, economic, and housing data are no longer collected as part
of the decennial census. The data that were collected from the long form sample
are now produced from the American Community Survey.

Angela Meekins, Information Management Systems, Inc.
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Information Management Services, Inc.
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File type (filetype)

State (f_state)
County (f_county)
Tract (tract)

Tract PCI (ctpci)
Tract Median Income (ctmed)

Tract Density (ctden)

Tract % White (ctwht)
Tract % Black (ctblk)
Tract % Hispanic (cthsp)

Tract % Not Speaking English
Well 5+ (ctenb)

Tract % Not Speaking English
Well 65+ (cten6)

Tract % Non HS (ctnon)
Tract % HS only (cthso)

Tract % Some College (ctscl)

Tract % College (ctcol)

Tract % Non HS for Whites
(whtnon)

Tract % HS Only for Whites
(whthso)

Tract % Some College for
Whites (whtscl)

April 19, 2023

LENGTH NOTES

2

10
10
10

6.2
6.2
6.2
6.2

6.2

6.2
6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

01 =1990 Census
02 =2000 Census
03 = ACS 2008-2012

State (FIPS coding)
County (FIPS coding)

Tract used with State, County and Filetype to
index unique records

Per Capita Income for Census Tract.
Median HH Income for Census Tract.

Census Tract Density
8888888888 = Tract not in GEO file

White pop / Total pop
Black pop / Total pop
Hispanic pop / Total pop

Percentage of HH 5+ not speaking English well
or not at all.

Percentage of HH 65+ not speaking English
well or not at all.

Percent persons 25+ with <12 year education.

Percent persons 25+ with a high school diploma
only.

Percent persons 25+ with some college
education.

Percent persons 25+ with at least 4 years of
college.

Percent persons age 25+ with < 12 years
education.

Percent persons age 25+ with a high school
diploma.

Percent persons age 25+ with some college
education.
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FIELD

Tract % College for Whites
(whtcol)

Tract % Non HS for Blacks
(blknon)

Tract % HS Only for Blacks
(blkhso)

Tract % Some College for
Blacks (blkscl)

Tract % College for Blacks
(blkcol)

Tract % Non HS for Am. Indians

(aminon)

Tract % HS Only for Am. Indians

(amihso)

Tract % Some College for Am.

Indians (amiscl)

Tract % College for Am. Indians

(amicol)

Tract % Non HS for Asians
(asinon)

Tract % HS Only for Asians
(asihso)

Tract % Some College for
Asians (asiscl)

Tract % College for Asians
(asicol)

Tract % Non HS for Others
(othnon)

Tract % HS Only for Others
(othhso)

Tract % Some College for
Others (othscl)
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LENGTH NOTES

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

Percent persons age 25+ with at least 4 years
of college education.

Percent persons age 25+ with < 12 years
education.

Percent persons age 25+ with a high school
diploma.

Percent persons age 25+ with some college
education.

Percent persons age 25+ with at least 4 years
of college education.

Percent persons age 25+ with < 12 years
education.

Percent persons age 25+ with a high school
diploma.

Percent persons age 25+ with some college
education.

Percent persons age 25+ with at least 4 years
of college education.

Percent persons age 25+ with < 12 years
education.

Percent persons age 25+ with a high school
diploma.

Percent persons age 25+ with some college
education.

Percent persons age 25+ with at least 4 years
of college education.

Percent persons age 25+ with < 12 years
education.

Percent persons age 25+ with a high school
diploma.

Percent persons age 25+ with some college
education.
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FIELD

Tract % College for Others
(othcol)

Tract % Non HS for Hispanics

(hspnon)

Tract % HS Only for Hispanics

(hsphso)

Tract % Some College for
Hispanics (hspscl)

Tract % College for Hispanics

(hspcol)

Tract % Non HS for Native
Hawaiians (natnon)

Tract % HS Only for Native
Hawaiians (nathso)

Tract % Some College for
Native Hawaiians (natscl)

Tract % College for Native
Hawaiians (natcol)

% Below Poverty
(pov_tot)

% Below Poverty <65
(pov_totlt65)

% Below Poverty 65-74
(pov_tot6574)

% Below Poverty 75+
(pov_tot75)

% Below Poverty for Whites
(pov_wht)

% Below Poverty for Blacks
(pov_blk)

% Below Poverty for Am.
Indians (pov_ami)
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LENGTH NOTES

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

Percent persons age 25+ with at least 4 years
of college education.

Percent persons age 25+ with < 12 years
education.

Percent persons age 25+ with a high school
diploma.

Percent persons age 25+ with some college
education.

Percent persons age 25+ with at least 4 years
of college education.

Percent persons age 25+ with < 12 years
education. (not available in 1990)

Percent persons age 25+ with a high school
diploma. (not available in 1990)

Percent persons age 25+ with some college
education. (not available in 1990)

Percent persons age 25+ with at least 4 years
of college education. (not available in 1990)

Percent of residents living below poverty.

Percent of residents living below poverty less
than 65.

Percent of residents living below poverty age
65-74.

Percent of residents living below poverty age
75+.

Percent of residents living below poverty for
Whites.

Percent of residents living below poverty for
Blacks.

Percent of residents living below poverty for
American Indians.
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FIELD

% Below Poverty for Asians
(pov_asi)

% Below Poverty for Native
Hawaiians (pov_nat)

% Below Poverty for Others
(pov_oth)

% Below Poverty for Hispanics
(pov_hsp)

% Below Poverty <65 for Whites
(pov_whtlt65)

% Below Poverty 65-74 for
Whites (pov_wht6574)

% Below Poverty 75+ for Whites
(pov_wht75)

% Below Poverty <65 for Blacks
(pov_blkIt65)

% Below Poverty 65-74 for
Blacks (pov_blk6574)

% Below Poverty 75+ for Blacks
(pov_blk75)

% Below Poverty <65 for Am.
Indians (pov_amilt65)

% Below Poverty 65-74 for Am.
Indians (pov_ami6574)

% Below Poverty 75+ for Am.
Indians (pov_ami75)

% Below Poverty <65 for Asians
(pov_asilt65)

% Below Poverty 65-74 for
Asians (pov_asi6574)

% Below Poverty 75+ for Asians
(pov_asi75)
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6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

Percent of residents living below poverty for
Asians.

Percent of residents living below poverty for
Native Hawaiians. (not available in 1990)

Percent of residents living below poverty for
Others.

Percent of residents living below poverty for
Hispanics.

Percent of residents living below poverty less
than 65 for Whites.

Percent of residents living below poverty age
65-74 for Whites.

Percent of residents living below poverty age
75+ for Whites.

Percent of residents living below poverty less
than 65 for Blacks.

Percent of residents living below poverty age
65-74 for Blacks.

Percent of residents living below poverty age
75+ for Blacks.

Percent of residents living below poverty less
than 65 for American Indians.

Percent of residents living below poverty age
65-74 for American Indians.

Percent of residents living below poverty age
75+ for American Indians.

Percent of residents living below poverty less
than 65 for Asians.

Percent of residents living below poverty age
65-74 for Asians.

Percent of residents living below poverty age
75+ for Asians.
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FIELD

% Below Poverty <65 for Native
Hawaiians (pov_natlt65)

% Below Poverty 65-74 for
Native Hawaiians
(pov_nat6574)

% Below Poverty 75+ for Native
Hawaiians (pov_nat75)

% Below Poverty <65 for Others
(pov_othit65)

% Below Poverty 65-74 for
Others (pov_oth6574)

% Below Poverty 75+ for Others
(pov_oth75)

% Below Poverty <65 for
Hispanics (pov_hsplt65)

% Below Poverty 65-74 for
Hispanics (pov_hsp6574)

% Below Poverty 75+ for
Hispanics (pov_hsp75)
State (s_state)

County (s_county)

Filler

April 19, 2023

LENGTH NOTES

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.2

Percent of residents living below poverty less
than 65 for Native Hawaiians. (not available in
1990)

Percent of residents living below poverty age
65-74 for Native Hawaiians.

Percent of residents living below poverty age
75+ for Native Hawaiians.

Percent of residents living below poverty less
than 65 for Others.

Percent of residents living below poverty age
65-74 for Others.

Percent of residents living below poverty age
75+ for Others.

Percent of residents living below poverty less
than 65 for Hispanics.

Percent of residents living below poverty age
65-74 for Hispanics.

Percent of residents living below poverty age
75+ for Hispanics.

State (Census coding)

County (Census coding)



